
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2463

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2016


FUND FOR  KVIC


2463. SHRI BHOLA SINGH:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether many State Governments have reportedly failed to pay unpaid dues to the Khadi institutions;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise; and

(c) the details of allocation of funds made for Khadi and Village Industries Commission during the last three years in the country, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
 MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


 (a): Details of unpaid dues of Khadi Institutions from State Governments is not maintained in the Ministry.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): Allocation of funds to Khadi and Village Industries (KVIC) is made Scheme-wise and not State/UT-wise by the Ministry. In case of Prime Minister’s Employment Generation

Programme (PMEGP) Scheme for which KVIC is the nodal agency at the national level,

State-wise allocation is made. Details of State/UT-wise allocation for PMEGP is at

Annexure. Details of funds allocated (RE) (scheme-wise) to KVIC during 2013-14, 2014-15

& 2015-16 is given below:

S.No Plan Head 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
1. Khadi Grant (including MDA for Khadi & Setting

up of Khadi Plaza)
150.60 223.94 176.47

2. Village Industries Grant (including MDA for Poly) 56.01 59.84 40.00
3. Science & Technology Grant - Khadi 0.81 0.41 0.10
4. Science & Technology Grant -VI 1.24 0.41 0.10
5. Workshed Scheme for Khadi Artisans 8.23 15.24 8.60
6. Enhancing productivity and competitiveness of

Khadi Industry and Artisans
0.10 0 0

7. Strengthening of Infrastructure of Existing Weak
Khadi institutions and Assistance for Marketing
Infrastructure

1.72 5.70 2.20

8. Khadi Reform Development (ADB Assistance) 0 28.00 66.50
9. New modified Schemes 0.14 0.20 0
10. Interest Subsidy on Govt. Loan   0.20 0.20 0

TOTAL 219.05 333.94 293.97

* * *


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2463 for answer on 01.08.2016


State-wise Margin Money subsidy allocation for PMEGP during the last three years


 [Rs. in lakh]

S.No State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Jammu& Kashmir 2983.59 2919.50 4006.80
2 Himachal Pradesh 1730.87 1687.45 1721.57
3 Punjab 2665.96 2611.49 3026.80
4 UT Chandigarh 304.74 287.99 90.00
5 Uttarakhand 1934.23 1882.35 1909.93
6 Haryana 2771.26 2716.36 3747.40
7 Delhi 1075.38 1061.04 257.35
8 Rajasthan 5554.14 5369.78 4188.14
9 Uttar Pradesh 13786.28 13239.41 17535.32
10 Bihar 8675.93 8277.14 7118.59
11 Sikkim 584.56 541.34 227.38
12 Arunachal Pradesh 1852.57 1793.42 200.08
13 Nagaland 1705.43 1563.64 1255.83
14 Manipur 1557.67 1403.65 2855.92
15 Mizoram 1117.83 1043.39 924.99
16 Tripura 1163.93 985.02 2748.26
17 Meghalaya 1333.04 1184.8 1250.62
18 Assam 6210.97 5388.74 4969.87
19 West Bengal 4627.57 4396.32 4765.49
20 Jharkhand 4738.31 4547.06 3462.64
21 Odisha 5854.95 5621.47 6282.00
22 Chhattisgarh 3623.56 3474.41 4303.80
23 Madhya Pradesh 8466.23 8182.74 7729.40
24 Gujarat* 4375.58 4246.72 6536.16
25 Maharashtra ** 6539.82 6299.38 9718.42
26 Andhra Pradesh  4829.17 2667.87 4496.85
27 Telangana - 1954.44 2094.00
28 Karnataka 4538.84 4412.99 10846.89
29 Goa 490.68 466.91 159.40
30 Lakshadweep 758.55 704.68 90.00
31 Kerala 2278.34 2206.51 2731.60
32 Tamil Nadu 4969.70 4824.96 7110.80
33 Puducherry 781.12 749.95 100.00
34 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 619.20 593.09 158.00
 Total  114500.00 109306.00 128620.30

         * including Daman & Diu           ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli

